

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Case No. 22-1089

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

VINYL INSTITUTE, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a TSCA Chemical Testing Order of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND AND
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

Samantha Liskow
Colin Parts
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
257 Park Ave S
New York, NY 10010
(212) 616-1247
sliskow@edf.org

James Murphy
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION
8 Redstone Avenue
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 552-4325
jmurphy@nwf.org

March 27, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	ix
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress gave EPA authority to issue test orders to fulfill a key TSCA policy and address decades of inadequate chemical safety review	6
A. Ensuring the development of test data by chemical manufacturers and processors is a foundational TSCA policy	6
B. Before TSCA’s reform, EPA rarely had adequate or timely information for the regulation of toxic chemicals when it was compelled to make findings to require testing through rulemaking	7
II. EPA’s use of the expanded test authority is critical for effective regulation of toxic chemicals	11
III. EPA’s challenged order seeks to fulfill TSCA’s purpose of efficiently and fully assessing the high-priority chemical’s risks through development of needed data	14
IV. Vinyl Institute’s preferred requirements for test orders are infeasible and contrary to TSCA	17

A. It is contrary to TSCA to demand risk findings to justify orders for test data needed for the purpose of evaluating risk.....18

B. Vinyl Institute’s approach, if adopted, would undermine EPA’s risk evaluation process19

V. Vinyl Institute seeks to limit EPA’s authority to issue test orders in favor of rulemakings or consent agreements21

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Asbestos Disease Awareness Org. v. Wheeler</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 707 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	14, 19
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6, 18
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. EPA</i> , 605 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Labor Council for Latin Am. Advancement v. EPA</i> , 12 F.4th 234, 243 (2d Cir. 2021)	16
<i>National Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1255 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	7, 8
<i>Safer Chems. v. EPA</i> , 943 F.3d 397, 407 (9th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 2602(4)	13
15 U.S.C. § 2603	6
15 U.S.C. § 2603(a)	12
15 U.S.C. § 2603(a)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. § 2603(a)(2)(A)(i)	12
15 U.S.C. § 2603(b)(1)	15
15 U.S.C. § 2605	19
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(F)(iii)	16
Pub. L. No. 94-469 (Oct. 11, 1976)	6, 7
Pub. L. No. 114-182 (June 22, 2016)	12

RULES

D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1)	i
D.C. Circuit Rule 26.1	i

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. part 799	10
--------------------------	----

FEDERAL REGISTER

84 Fed. Reg. 71,924 (Dec. 30, 2019)	13, 14
---	--------

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

162 Cong. Rec. H3026 (daily ed. May 24, 2016)	11
162 Cong. Rec. H3029 (daily ed. May 24, 2016)	12
162 Cong. Rec. S3513 (daily ed. June 7, 2016)	11
S. Rep. No. 114-67 (2015)	13
<i>Chemicals in Commerce Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Environment and the Economy of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce,</i> 113th Cong. 125 (2014)	19
<i>Reauthorization of the Toxic Substances Control Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Toxic Substances, Research and Development of the Sen. Comm on Environment and Public Works,</i> 103rd Cong. 776 (1994)	9
<i>Revisiting the Toxic Substances Control Act of 1976: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection of the H. Comm on Energy and Commerce,</i> 111th Cong. 7 (2009)	8

<i>Testing of Chemicals and Reporting and Retention of Information Under TSCA Sections 4 and 8: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Environment and the Economy of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce,</i> 113th Cong. 114 (2014)	10, 11
<i>The TSCA Modernization Act of 2015: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Environment and the Economy of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce,</i> 114th Cong. 30, at 36 (2015)	9, 11
Alan Reinstein and Trevor Schaefer Toxic Chemical Protection Act, S. 725, 114th Cong. (2015)	10
Chemical Safety Improvement Act, S. 1009, 113th Cong. (2013)	10
Frank R. Lautenberg Chemical Safety for the 21st Century Act, S. 697, 114th Cong. (2015)	10
Safe Chemicals Act of 2010, S. 3209, 111th Cong. (2010)	10
Safe Chemicals Act of 2011, S. 847, 112th Cong. (2011)	10
Safe Chemicals Act of 2013, S. 696, 113th Cong. (2013)	10
Toxic Chemicals Safety Act of 2010, H.R. 5820, 111th Cong. (2010)	10
TSCA Modernization Act of 2015, H.R. 2576, 114th Cong. (2015)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, <i>About Risk Assessment</i> (June 2022), https://www.epa.gov/risk/about-risk-assessment#whatrisk	13
EPA, <i>Use Report for 1,1,2-Trichloroethane</i> (Jan 2020), EPA-HQ-OPPT-2018-0421-0018	14

National Cancer Institute, <i>Vinyl Chloride</i> (Nov. 2022), https://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/causes-prevention/risk/substances/vinyl-chloride	15
TSCA Science Advisory Committee on Chemicals, <i>Peer Review for EPA Draft Risk Evaluation[] for 1,4-Dioxane</i> (2019), EPA-HQ-OPPT-2019-0238-0063	14
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, <i>Toxicological Profile for 1,1,2-Trichloroethane</i> (March 2021), https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/ToxProfiles/tp148.pdf	5
Vinyl Institute, <i>Who We Are</i> , https://www.vinylinfo.org/who-we-are/	15
Vinyl Institute, <i>Our Members</i> , https://www.vinylinfo.org/our-members/	15
Yahoo! Finance, https://finance.yahoo.com/	15
